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      PLANNING COMMISSION 
         STAFF REPORT  
  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE:    September 24, 2025 
 
APPLICATION NO:  Site Plan Review No. SPR-24-38 
       
LOCATION: 17100 S. Harlan Road 
 APN: 198-120-04 
 
REQUEST:  Planning Commission to Consider Adoption of a Resolution 

Finding the Project Exempt From Further Environmental Review 
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 and California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15183 and 
Approve a Site Plan Review entitlement request for the 
Development of the Dalfen Truck/Trailer Parking Lot Facility 
proposed at 17100 S Harlan Road. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICANT:    Dalfen Industrial 
   1970 Broadway, Suite 700 
   Oakland, CA 94612 
   Attn: Mr. Matt Anderson 
 
PROPERTY OWNER:   DG South Harlan Property Owner LP 
   17304 Preston Road, Suite 550 
   Dallas, TX 75252 
 
ZONING:   IG, General Industrial 
 
GENERAL PLAN:    GI, General Industrial 
 
CEQA STATUS: Exempt in Accordance with Section 21083.3 of the Public 

Resources Code and Section 15183 of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The applicant, Dalfen Industrial, is requesting a Site Plan Review entitlement to allow for the 
construction of a truck/trailer parking lot facility consisting of 265 truck/trailer spaces on 10 acres 
of a 34.5-acre site located at 17100 S Harlan Road.  The project will be required to construct 
various on-site improvements such as paving, landscaping, fencing, lighting, and a surface 
stormwater pond, etc. 

City of 
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Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review all information submitted and provided, 
and if determined to be appropriate, consider adoption of Resolution No. 25-19 finding the project 
exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 
and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15183 and approve the Site 
Plan Review entitlement filed for the Dalfen Truck/Trailer Parking Lot Facility, subject to the 
attached Conditions of Approval (Attachment 2). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The subject site, 17100 S. Harlan Road (APN: 198-120-04), is a 34.5-acre site in which 24.5 acres 
(western half) of the site is currently developed with an industrial building (formerly known as the 
“Carpenter Building” that is occupied by Conexwest, a US-based company that specializes in 
fabricating storage/shipping containers to be sold or rented.  The remaining 10 acres (eastern half) 
of the site is currently undeveloped. 
 
In the Fall of 2023, the applicant (Dalfen Industrial) inquired with the City of the possibility of 
developing the remaining 10 acres (eastern half) of the subject property with a truck/trailer parking 
lot facility, and completed the City’s Pre-Application process in January 2024 to obtain more 
information from staff about what the City’s requirements would be if the applicant decided to 
move forward with their project.  The applicant was informed that approval of a Site Plan Review 
entitlement from the City Planning Commission was required prior to constructing the project.  
The applicant proceeded to submit the formal Site Plan Review application for their project 
proposal in February 2024. 
  
SITE DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project site is located at 17100 S. Harlan Road on the undeveloped portion (eastern half) of 
the property, approximately 800 feet north of the Murphy Parkway/D’Arcy Parkway intersection 
and southwest of the adjacent Lathrop Business Park.  The remaining portion (western half) of the 
Project site is developed as an industrial building (formerly known as the “Carpenter Building”) 
which is currently occupied by Conexwest, which is a shipping container supplier.  An existing 
rail spur from the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) traverses the northern portion of the project site 
that will be removed as part of this proposed project.  
 
The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of “GI, General Industrial” and a Zoning 
Designation of “IG, General Industrial”.  General Plan and Zoning designations of the adjacent 
properties surrounding the project site are characterized as being General Industrial designations, 
and land uses surrounding the project site primarily consist of industrial uses with Lathrop 
Business Park and the LBA North Warehouse and Distribution building to the north; Murphy 
Parkway and the Tesla Service Distribution Center to the east; Swiss American Sausage and 
Industrial uses to the south; and S. Harlan Road and Interstate 5 (I-5) to the west (see Attachment 
3). 
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ANALYSIS:  
 
Site Plan  
 
The applicant proposes to develop the underutilized eastern half portion (remaining 10 acres) of 
the 34.5-acre site located at 17100 S. Harlan Road with the goal of developing it into commercially 
viable use with a truck/trailer parking lot facility that serves uses of the existing building and/or 
the surrounding industrial neighborhood.  The applicant’s proposal includes the development of 
an impervious surface (heavy-duty asphalt parking surface) to allow for 265 truck and trailer 
parking spaces (with each space being ten (10) feet wide by fifty-three (53) feet long to 
accommodate such vehicles), a stormwater detention basin, site lighting, landscaping, fencing, a 
new fire hydrant, and a conditioned and accessible guard shack located at the primary entrance 
along Murphy Parkway.  The applicant’s intent for the proposed parking lot facility as currently 
designed is that it aims to achieve the following goals: 
 

• Design a project that can be marketed to new tenants, including nearby users, 
manufacturers and logistics/supply chain-oriented businesses that need truck/trailer 
parking and outdoor storage. 

• Provide additional truck/trailer parking and outdoor storage capabilities to the site’s 
existing building (17100 S. Harlan) for current and future tenants. 

• Design connectivity to the applicant’s adjacent property (17955 Murphy Pkwy, located 
directly south of the subject site) to market similar capabilities. 

• Design the project to become a stand-alone property in the future if the applicant is able to 
gain control of the east adjoining 40-foot-wide Murphy Parkway frontage strip of land 
(APN: 198-120-05). 
 
The frontage strip referenced above is currently owned by San Joaquin Cogen, LLC.  Due 
to an existing easement agreement that is currently in place between the applicant and San 
Joaquin Cogen, the agreement allows the applicant to incorporate the frontage strip into 
the design of the project (making limited physical improvements for access, etc.) to be 
utilized as the parking lot facility’s main point of access in and out of the parking lot 
facility.  The Chief Executive Officer representing San Joaquin Cogen, LLC. is well aware 
of the applicant’s proposed parking lot facility and has provided a letter in support of the 
applicant’s proposal (see Attachment 5). 

 
As the site is intended to be only used for the storage of commercial trucks and trailers, other 
materials and products associated with outdoor storage will be prohibited, unless otherwise 
reviewed and approved by the Planning Division. With the exception of one standard passenger 
vehicle parking space provided for the guard shack use, the site is not intended nor designed for 
the parking of personal automobiles. 
 
Although the hours of operation for this truck/trailer parking lot facility may vary and will be 
tenant specific, the facility is expected to operate between 6:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through 
Friday and 7:00 am to 5:00 pm during the weekends (Saturday and Sunday).  It is anticipated that 
a maximum of two (2) employees will be on-site during the operation. 
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Access and Circulation 
 
Primary access to the proposed parking lot facility will be provided from two proposed driveways 
along Murphy Parkway through a 40-foot-wide frontage strip of the east adjacent property (APN: 
198-120-05) that is owned by San Joaquin Cogen, LLC (see Attachment 6).  As referenced above, 
access through the frontage strip is permitted through an existing easement agreement shared 
between both properties and a Letter of Support from the east adjacent property owner San Joaquin 
Cogen LLC., which allows access through APN: 198-120-05 to Murphy Parkway.   
 
The southern driveway entrance on Murphy Parkway would serve as the primary entrance into the 
parking lot facility, and both the north and south driveway entrances on Murphy Parkway would 
allow for full turning movements onto the Murphy Parkway roadway.  Secondary access points to 
and from the project site are available through the gated driveways leading to the developed portion 
(western half) of the project site and the adjacent property to the south.  Internal access through 
the parking lot facility is accommodated with 67-foot-wide drive aisles between the rows of 
parking stalls. 
 
A Traffic Impact Study (TIS) was also prepared for the proposed project by TJKM Transportation 
Consultants in June 2024.  The TIS summarized the results of the proposed development which 
made the following conclusion about the proposed project: 
 

• The proposed project would not include land uses that would increase Vehicle Miles 
Traveled (VMT) on roadways, thereby meeting the screening criteria detailed in the City’s 
VMT standards to identify projects that can be presumed to have a less than significant 
impact. 

• The project’s overall emissions and noise are reduced in the Project’s vicinity as the 
proposed parking facility decreases the need for trucks to search for parking in 
unauthorized locations at the end of a haul route.  By reducing distances traveled by 
truckers at the end of the day, the proposed project would likely have an insignificant 
impact on VMT. 

• The proposed project would not result with a decrease in the safety of pedestrian and 
bicycle facilities, and the design of the internal circulation of this project is anticipated to 
be adequate to accommodate high volumes of heavy truck traffic. 

 
Additionally, the TIS has the following recommendations for this project to improve traffic 
circulation:  
 

• Install an all-way stop at the intersection of D’Arcy Parkway and Murphy Parkway. 
• The applicant shall fund their 6.3% fair share of the future traffic signal located at D’Arcy 

Parkway and Harlan Road. 
• Remove the stop control on D’Arcy Parkway at Christopher Way to convert the 

intersection to side street stop control only. 
 
The Public Works Department has incorporated these recommendations into conditions of 
approval for the project. The TIS is included with Attachment 9 of the staff report. 
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Utilities 
 
The proposed project will be connecting to the City of Lathrop’s municipal utility systems such as 
water, sewer, and storm drainage.  The civil drawings illustrating these improvements for this 
project can be viewed in Attachment 6 of this staff report, and include the following: 
 

• Water service for the project will be provided by way of an existing 10-inch water main 
located in Murphy Parkway. The project includes a new 1-inch water service line to the 
guard shack and a 6-inch connection for a fire hydrant.  Additionally, the Public Works 
Department will require the applicant to upgrade the existing fire loop (connecting to 
Murphy Parkway and Harlan Road) by providing a 15-foot-wide water line easement at the 
north edge of the property and install a 12-inch water main that connects the Murphy 
Parkway and Harlan Road water main lines.  

 
• Sewer and wastewater treatment will be provided by way of an existing sanitary sewer 

main that runs along Murphy Parkway, and the project proposes a new 6-inch sewer line 
to serve the guard shack.  Additionally, the septic system that currently serves the existing 
industrial building will be abandoned and replaced with a new sewer line to serve the 
building. 

 
• An on-site stormwater detention basin will be constructed that will be capable of storing 

water for the existing improved portion of the project site and the Proposed Project area 
(e.g., new parking area).  The stormwater detention basin will be designed to City 
Standards and connect to the City’s storm drain system via a 12-inch storm drain line within 
Murphy Parkway. 

 
The applicant shall be required to pay all applicable City connection fees for water, sewer, and 
storm drainage related to this project.  
 
Landscaping and Fencing 
 
The Landscape Plan (see Attachment 7) illustrates how the applicant intends to landscape the 
parking lot facility.  The Murphy Parkway right-of-way frontage area adjacent to the proposed 
parking lot is already developed with landscaping with a mixture of trees, shrubs, and groundcover 
that was previously installed by the project located directly north of the subject site (in 2022) with 
the City currently being responsible for maintaining this landscape area.  As part of the applicant’s 
proposed project, the applicant will be required to pay its fair share of reimbursement for the 
previous improvements installed on Murphy Parkway, and the applicant will also assume 
responsibility of the maintenance of the frontage area upon completion of the parking lot facility. 
 
Additional landscaping is also proposed along the perimeter areas of the site with a combination 
of large and medium sized evergreen trees positioned along the north and south ends of project 
area with evergreen screening shrubs along the perimeter, and native grasses for the stormwater 
detention basin area.  It is expected that the landscaping proposed for this project will aesthetically 
enhance the site area. 
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Furthermore, the applicant is proposing to secure the perimeter of the parking lot facility with 8-
foot-tall fencing which is illustrated on the Fencing Plan (see Plan Sheet DAB-A1.2 of Attachment 
6).  The project security fencing will include the use of existing black wrought iron fencing along 
a portion of the north end of the property integrated with new 8-foot-tall black vinyl coated chain 
link fencing with black slats installed along the remaining frontage and perimeter areas of the 
parking lot area.  The four gated entrances associated with the parking lot area will also be 
constructed with the same chain link fence material and color to match the remaining perimeter 
fencing for a consistent appearance. The south end gated entrance on Murphy Parkway has the 
proper setback to prevent trucks from encroaching into Murphy Parkway if the gate is closed. 
 
Lighting 
 
As illustrated on the Photometric Plan, light poles will be distributed throughout the parking lot 
facility to provide sufficient lighting coverage of the parking lot facility (see Attachment 8).  It is 
anticipated that the proposed lighting levels for the parking lot facility will meet the City’s 
minimum standard of 1-foot candle power (and an average) not to exceed 4 foot-candles of light 
during the hours of darkness.  The applicant shall ensure that project’s lighting levels beyond the 
property boundaries will be at 0 candle power. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
In accordance with Chapter 17.100, Site Plan Review, of the Lathrop Municipal Code (LMC), the 
Planning Commission must make the following findings when approving a Site Plan:   
 

1. That the site plan complies with all applicable provisions of this chapter; 
 

2. That the site improvements listed (a. through i.) are so arranged that traffic congestion is 
avoided and that pedestrian and vehicular safety and welfare are protected, and there will 
not be adverse effect on surrounding properties; 

 
3. Proposed lighting is so arranged as to deflect the light away from adjoining properties; 

 
4. That adequate provision is made to reduce adverse or potentially adverse environmental 

impacts to acceptable levels. 
 
Staff has reviewed each of the findings presented above and finds that the proposed project has 
been designed or is otherwise conditioned so that the use is compatible with surrounding land uses 
and will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the City. 
 
General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
 
As currently designed and conditioned, the project is a reasonable request that is consistent with 
the goals and policies of the General Plan and will comply with the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance and design standards of the General Industrial Zoning designation.  
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Conditions of Approval 
 
Planning staff routed the project plans in March 2024 and July 2025 to the Building Division, 
Public Works Department, Lathrop-Manteca Fire District, Lathrop Police Department for review 
and to ensure compliance with applicable codes and requirements.   
 
Additionally, Planning staff also routed the project plans in July 2024 to various non-City agencies 
and received comments from the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) in which the 
letter stated that the project is subject to compliance with the San Joaquin County Multi-Species 
Habitat Conservation & Open Space Plan (SJMSCP) and is required to participate prior to ground 
disturbance.  As a result, staff developed a consolidated list of conditions (Attachment 2).  Staff 
finds that the proposed project has been properly conditioned to meet the City’s standards and 
requirements. 
 
Public Notice 
 
The meeting agenda that includes this proposed project was posted on the Council Chambers 
bulletin board and three (3) other locations accessible to the public. The agenda is also posted on 
the City’s website and e-mailed to the Planning Commission Agenda Subscribers. As of writing 
this report, no comments were received in favor or against the proposed project.  
 
CEQA REVIEW: 
 
California Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 and California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15183 allows for a streamlined environmental review process for 
projects which are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, 
community plan, or general plan policies for which an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was 
certified, except as might be necessary to examine whether there are project-specific significant 
effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. 
 
If the above qualifications are met, as stated in Section 15183(b), “a public agency shall limit its 
examination of environmental effects to those which the agency determines, in an initial study or 
other analysis:  
 

1. Are peculiar to the project or the parcel on which the project would be located; 
 

2. Were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on the zoning action, general plan 
or community plan with which the project is consistent; 
 

3. Are potentially significant off-site impacts and cumulative impacts which were not 
discussed in the prior EIR prepared for the general plan, community plan or zoning action; 
or  
 

4. Are previously identified significant effects which, as a result of substantial new 
information which was not known at the time the EIR was certified, are determined to have 
a more severe impact than discussed in the prior EIR. 
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A detailed Environmental Checklist has been prepared by J.B. Anderson Land Use Planning to 
provide an analysis of the Dalfen Truck Trailer Parking Lot facility. 
 
The project is being implemented as a result of the City’s comprehensive General Plan update, 
which was adopted on September 19, 2022.  The General Plan Update provides a framework for 
future growth and projects the development reasonably expected during the build-out of the City.  
The Lathrop General Plan Update EIR analyzed the environmental impacts associated with 
adoption and implementation of the General Plan.  The proposed truck/trailer parking lot facility 
analyzed in the Environmental Checklist is consistent with the General Plan and was analyzed and 
accounted for in the General Plan EIR.  The Environmental Checklist includes references for two 
reports that were prepared for the proposed project, including: 
 

• Traffic Impact Study; and 
• CalEEMod Detailed Report. 

 
The Environmental Checklist includes a discussion and analysis of any peculiar or site-specific 
environmental impacts associated with the construction and operation of the Proposed Project, and 
identifies whether or not each CEQA Appendix G environmental checklist question, and its 
corresponding impacts, were adequately addressed in the 2022 Lathrop General Plan EIR, if there 
is a significant impact due to new information, or if the project would result in a significant impact 
peculiar to the project site that was not adequately addressed in the General Plan EIR.   
 
The General Plan EIR assumed full buildout and development of the project area, consistent with 
the use proposed by the Proposed Project. The cumulative impacts associated with the buildout of 
the General Plan, and cumulative conditions in and around Lathrop have not changed such that the 
cumulative analysis and conclusions in the General Plan EIR would be altered or invalidated.   
 
The Environmental Checklist concluded that the Proposed Project will not result in any significant 
individual impacts with the application of uniformly applied development policies and standards 
as it is consistent with the uses and policies identified in the General Plan and the Proposed Project 
will not result in new or more severe impacts than what was previously analyzed.  The 
Environmental Checklist is attached to this Staff Report as Attachment 9. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 25-19, finding the project 
exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 
and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15183 and to approve the 
Site Plan Review entitlement request for the Dalfen Truck and Trailer Parking Lot. 
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CITY OF LATHROP 
PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 25-19 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LATHROP 

FINDING THE PROJECT EXEMPT FROM FURTHER ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21083.3 AND CEQA 
GUIDELINES SECTION 15183 AND APPROVE THE SITE PLAN REVIEW 
ENTITLEMENT REQUEST FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE DALFEN 

TRUCK/TRAILER PARKING LOT FACILITY PROPOSED AT 17100 S HARLAN 
ROAD (SPR-24-38) 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrop Planning Commission held a duly noticed public meeting to 

consider the Site Plan Review request pursuant to the Lathrop Municipal Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, the subject parcels currently have a General Industrial (GI) General Plan 
designation, and are located within the General Industrial (IG) Zoning District; and 

 
WHEREAS, the request is for a Site Plan Review entitlement to allow for the construction of 

a commercial truck/trailer parking facility consisting of 265 truck/trailer spaces on 10 acres of a 34.5-
acre site, including associated site improvements such as landscaping, lighting, and frontage 
improvements; and 

 
WHEREAS the project site area is located at 17100 S Harlan Road (APNs: 198-120-04 & 

198-120-05); and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to the City’s approval of the 2022 General Plan Update, the City prepared 

an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) which analyzed the environmental impacts of buildout under 
the General Plan Update pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code Section 21000, et seq.), and the City of  Lathrop City Council certified the Final EIR 
on September 19, 2022 (State Clearinghouse # 2021100139); and 

 
WHEREAS, the analysis in the General Plan Update EIR allows the use of CEQA 

exemption/streamlining provisions for projects developed under the General Plan Update, including 
the proposed Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, an Environmental Checklist has been prepared for the proposed Project, which 

is attached to the Planning Commission Staff Report as Attachment 9 and can also be found in the 
Planning Division project files located at 390 Towne Centre Drive, Lathrop, CA 95330; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Project is consistent with the General Industrial land use goals and 

policies of the City of Lathrop General Plan and is also consistent with the development standards for 
the “IG, General Industrial” Zoning District 

 
WHEREAS, proper notice of this public meeting was given in all respects as required by law 

including a public notice emailed to the City’s Public Hearing subscribers and interested parties and 
posted at three (3) locations accessible to the public and the City website; and 
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WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed all written evidence and oral testimony 

presented to date.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of 

Lathrop does hereby make the following findings: 
 

1. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings.  Pursuant to Public Resources 
Code section 21083.3 and CEQA Guidelines section 15183, the Planning Commission 
finds as follows: 

 
a. The project complies with CEQA based on the CEQA exemption/streamlining 

provisions contained in Public Resources Code section 21083.3 and CEQA 
Guidelines section 15183; 
 

b. Pursuant to the Planning Commission Staff Report and the attachments and 
exhibits thereto, including but not limited to, the CEQA Initial Study Checklist, 
which are incorporated herein by reference, the proposed Project will not result 
in any significant impacts that: 1) are peculiar to the project or project site; 2) 
were not identified as significant project-level, cumulative, or off-site effects 
in the General Plan Update EIR; or 3) were previously identified significant 
effects, which as a result of substantial new information that was not known at 
the time that the General Plan Update EIR was certified, are determined to have 
a more severe adverse impact than discussed in the General Plan Update EIR.  
As a result, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21083.3 and CEQA 
Guidelines section 15183, the proposed Project is exempt from further 
environmental review under CEQA. 
 

c. All applicable General Plan Update policy and implementation actions and 
uniformly applied development policies, standards and/or regulations are, 
hereby imposed on the proposed Project and must be adhered to by the Project 
applicant.  To the extent the City has not previously made findings regarding 
any/all of those referenced General Plan policy and implementation actions and 
uniformly applied development policies, standards and/or regulations, the 
Planning Commission hereby finds that all of those General Plan Update policy 
and implementation actions and uniformly applied development policies, 
standards and/or regulations, were adopted, in whole or in part, to substantially 
mitigate the potential environmental effects to which they pertain (i.e., 
aesthetics, agricultural and forest resources, air quality, biological resources, 
cultural and tribal resources, geology and soils, greenhouse gases, climate 
change, and energy, hazards and hazardous materials, hydrology and water 
quality, land use, population, and housing, mineral resources noise, public 
services and recreation, circulation, utilities and services systems, and 
wildfire). 
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2. Site Plan Review Findings.  Pursuant to Section 17.100.050 of the Lathrop Municipal Code 

(LMC), the Planning Commission finds as follows: 
 

a. The proposed Site Plan Review complies with all applicable provisions of 
Chapter 17.100; 
 

b. The proposed Site Plan Review is consistent with the site improvements listed 
in Chapter 17.100 (a. through i.) and improvements are such that traffic 
congestion is avoided and pedestrian and vehicular safety and welfare are 
protected and there will not be adverse effects on surrounding properties; 
 

c. Proposed lighting for the project area is so arranged as to deflect away from 
adjoining properties; and 
 

d. The proposed Site Plan Review is compatible with surrounding land uses and 
will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the City as 
further evaluated in the Environmental Checklist. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, based on substantial evidence in the administrative record 

of proceedings and pursuant to its independent review and consideration, the Lathrop Planning 
Commission does hereby Approve Site Plan Review No. SPR-24-38, subject to the Conditions of 
Approval listed in Attachment 2 of the September 24, 2025 Staff Report and incorporated by reference 
herein. 
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Community Development Department – Planning Division 

Consolidated Conditions of Approval  

September 24, 2025 
 
Project Name: Dalfen Truck/Trailer Parking Lot Facility 
File Number:  Site Plan Review No. SPR-24-38 
Project Address: 17100 S. Harlan Road (APNs: 198-120-04 & 198-120-05) 
 
The following list of conditions shall be incorporated into the final construction plans and development phases of the project. 
The list of conditions are not intended to be all-inclusive or a comprehensive listing of all City or district regulations. Please 
note that additional comments and/or conditions may be added pending the response to the comments noted below and/or 
changes to the proposed project. The following comments and conditions of approval are based on the March 5, 2024 
application submittal and the updated diagrams submitted on June 23, 2025. 
 
Approval of this project authorizes the construction of a commercial truck/trailer parking facility 
consisting of 265 truck/trailer spaces on 10 acres of a 34.5-acre site located at 17100 S. Harlan Road.  
The subject property is currently developed with an industrial warehouse facility on the west half (24 
acres) of the site, and the project includes developing the remaining east half (10 acres) with truck/trailer 
parking facility that would accommodate approximately 265 truck/trailer spaces with primary access 
into the site from Murphy Parkway.  The project will be required to construct various on-site 
improvements such as paving, landscaping, fencing, lighting, a surface stormwater pond, etc. 
 
CEQA DETERMINATION 
 
The City finds that the project is Exempt in accordance with Section 21083.3 of the Public Resources 
Code and Section 15183 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.  As 
referenced in the Environmental Checklist prepared by J.B. Anderson Land Use Planning, impacts 
resulting from the proposed truck/trailer parking facility) have already been anticipated and analyzed 
under the City of General Plan Environmental Impact Report (EIR).  No new impacts are anticipated as 
result of this project.  
 
PLANNING 
 
1. Prior to any ground disturbance, the project shall consult with the San Joaquin County Multi-Species 

Habitat Conservation and Open Space Plan (SJMSCP) for biological coverage, mitigation and 
participation in the plan. Participation in the SJMSCP satisfies requirements of both the State and 
Federal endangered species acts and ensures that the impacts are mitigated below a level of 
significance in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).   

2. The applicant shall coordinate with the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District to comply 
with District rules and regulations including but not limited to Rule 8021, Dust Control Plan, and 
Rule 9510, Indirect Source Review. The applicant shall provide proof of compliance prior to permit 
issuance. 

City 
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3. Prior to issuance of any building permit or site improvement/grading permit to construct this project, 
the applicant shall obtain written confirmation (in the form of a letter or an email) from the Union 
Pacific Railroad (UPRR) that states the applicant has permission to remove the existing rail spur 
that traverses the northern portion of the project site. 

4. With the exception of storage of commercial trucks/trailers, outdoor storage is prohibited, unless 
otherwise reviewed and approved by the Planning Division.   

5. The project shall comply with all applicable site development provisions contained in the Lathrop 
Municipal Code including but not limited to parking, lighting, landscaping, etc.  Any future 
improvements to the site that is beyond the proposed project referenced above shall require separate 
City review and approval. 

6. The applicant shall submit appropriate plans to the Building Department for plan check and building 
permit. Final site plan, elevation, landscaping and irrigation, exterior lighting and site improvement 
plans and details, etc. shall be subject to the reviewed and approved by the Planning Division. Any 
significant change or modification to the approved plan is subject to review and approval by the 
Community Development Director. 

7. Landscaping and irrigation must be consistent with the City’s Water Conservation Requirements 
(LMC 17.92.060) and the State Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (AB 1881). Provide a water 
efficient landscape worksheet with water budget calculations identifying the water allowance and 
estimated water use. 

8. The entire site including landscaping areas shall be maintained in a healthy, weed free condition. 
9. If trash enclosure(s) are proposed for this project, said enclosure(s) shall include but not limited to 

a covered roof, metal gate and have three solid walls. Details and/or alternative designs shall be 
subject to review and approval of the Planning, Building and Public Works Department. The trash 
enclosure design, material and color shall match or compliment the main building. 

10. Any building or parking area illumination including security lighting, shall be arranged to reflect 
away from adjoining properties. 

11. A final site lighting photometric plan and information with detail specifications on fixtures, poles, 
and wall packs as well as a manufacture’s catalogue containing photometric data, shall be submitted 
with the Building Permit for City review and approval. Parking lots, driveways, trash 
enclosure/areas shall be illuminated during the hours of darkness with a minimum maintained one 
foot-candle of light and an average not to exceed four foot-candles of light. The illumination shall 
not exceed ten (10) foot-candles in any one location. 

12. No signs are approved by this project. A Sign Permit Application for any proposed exterior signs 
shall be submitted to the Planning Division for review and approval prior to installation. All signage 
must be in accordance with the applicable standards of the Lathrop Municipal Code.  

13. Bicycle parking shall be installed consistent with Chapter 17.76.120 of the LMC. 
14. Roof-mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened and not visible from the public right-of-

way. Screening materials shall be compatible with the architectural style, materials and color of the 
building upon which the equipment is located, subject to the approval of the Community 
Development Director. 

15. Unless otherwise specified, all conditions of approval shall be complied with prior to the issuance 
of any Building Permits. 
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16. In the event clarification is required for these Conditions of Approval, the Community Development 
Director and Public Works Director shall have the authority either to administratively clarify the 
intent and wording of these Conditions of Approval without the requirement of a public hearing or 
to refer questions regarding the interpretation of these Conditions of Approval to the Planning 
Commission. If applicant takes issue with the clarification provided administratively, applicant shall 
have the right to appeal the administrative clarification to the Planning Commission. The 
Community Development Director and the Public Works Director also shall have the authority to 
make minor modifications to these conditions provided such administrative modifications are made 
at the request of applicant and are consistent with and in furtherance of the underlying intent of the 
condition being modified. 

17. The Site Plan Review approval shall expire thirty-six (36) months from the date of approval unless 
a time extension is granted consistent with the policies and procedure of the Lathrop Municipal 
Code.  Prior to the expiration date (September 24, 2028), a building permit must be issued and 
construction is commenced and diligently pursued toward completion of the site or structures.  

18. The City of Lathrop may conduct annual and or spot inspections to ensure that required site 
improvements and conditions are being complied with and maintained. 

BUILDING 
 
1. All construction shall comply with the most recent adopted City and State building codes: 

California Building Code 
California Residential Code 
California Electrical Code 
California Mechanical Code 

California Plumbing Code 
California Fire Code 
California Green Code 

 
2. Special Inspections – As indicated by California Building Code Section 1704, the owner shall 

employ one or more special inspectors who shall provide special inspections when required by CBC 
section 1704.  Please contact the Building Division at time of plan submittal to obtain application 
for special inspections. 

3. The Title Sheet of the plans shall include: 
Occupancy Group  Type of Construction 
Occupant Load   Height of Building 
Description of Use  Floor area of building(s) and/or occupancy group 
Allowable Area Analysis  Codes Used 
 

4. The applicant shall submit the appropriate pad certification for the proposed building prior to 
issuance of a building permit. 

5. If EV Charging Station parking stalls are required for the project, the required number of stalls shall 
be illustrated on the project Site Plan. 

6. School impact fees shall be paid prior to permit issuance. 
7. Dimensioned building setbacks and property lines, street centerlines and between buildings or other 

structures shall be designed on plot plan. 
8. All property lines and easements must be shown on plot plan.  A statement that such lines and 

easements are shown is required. 
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9. The project design will conform with energy conservation measures articulated in Title 24 of the 
California Code of Regulations and address measures to reduce energy consumption such as flow 
restrictors for toilets, low consumptions light fixtures, and insulation and shall use to the extent 
feasible draught landscaping. 

10. Public and private site improvements shall be designed in accordance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and Chapter 11B of the California Building Code.  Site plan shall include a site 
accessibility plan identifying exterior routes of travel and detailing running slope, cross slope, width, 
pedestrian ramp, curb ramps, handrails, signage and truncated domes.  Path of travel shall be 
provided from the public right of way and accessible parking to building.  The design professional 
shall ensure that the site accessibility plan is compliance with the latest Federal and State 
regulations. 

11. A design professional will be required at time of construction drawings, to prepare plans for 
proposed improvements per the Business and Professions’ Code. 

12. A site accessibility plan shall be required per the attached policy from the link below: 
https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/building_division/page/24708/site_
accessibility_plan_requirements.pdf. 

13. Grading permits shall be stand-alone Public Works permits; no site improvements.  Site 
improvements shall be subject to approval of a separate permit obtained through the Public Works 
Department. 

 
PUBLIC WORKS  
 
1. The applicant shall ensure the project Site Plan is updated to show opposing driveways and match 

locations. 
2. The applicant shall update the contact person in General Note 10 of the Improvement Plans to Public 

Works Administration. 
3. Sewer slopes need to meet the minimum requirement per the City standards. 
4. Traffic 

a. The applicant shall provide a truck turning template. 
b. Pursuant to the Traffic Impact Study, the applicant shall fund and construct the following 

improvements: 
i. All-way stop control at the intersection of D’Arcy Parkway and Murphy Parkway. 

ii. Removal of the stop control on D’Arcy Parkway at Christopher Way to convert 
the intersection to side street stop control only. 

c. The applicant shall fund their 6.3% fair share of the future traffic signal located at D’Arcy 
Parkway and Harlan Road.  The applicant shall submit an engineer’s estimate to the City 
for approval to establish the cost of the traffic signal. 

d. Any other traffic improvements required to maintain an acceptable LOS and queue as 
defined in the memo shall be paid for and constructed by the applicant. 

e. The applicant shall process and record a reciprocal access and utility agreement for the 
use of the shared access driveways and storm drain to the adjacent properties. 
 
 
 

https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/building_division/page/24708/site_accessibility_plan_requirements.pdf
https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/building_division/page/24708/site_accessibility_plan_requirements.pdf


5 of 9| P a g e  
 

5. Sewer 
a. The applicant shall abandon existing septic tank(s) per San Joaquin County and City of 

Lathrop Municipal Code requirements. 
b. The applicant shall be required to connect to the City sewer system prior to certificate of 

occupancy and pay all connection fees and reimbursements prior to building permit 
issuance.  

c. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall secure sufficient sewer capacity for 
the project and pay all applicable fees and reimbursements.  

6. Potable Water 
a. The applicant shall be required to connect to the water utility for domestic and irrigation 

supply and pay all applicable fees prior to building permit issuance.   
b. All groundwater wells on site shall be abandoned under a permit from San Joaquin 

County prior to connecting potable water to the site. 
c. The applicant shall secure sufficient water capacity and pay all capacity and connection 

fees prior to building permit issuance.  
d. The current fire loop connecting Murphy Parkway and Harlan Road requires 

improvement.  The applicant shall provide a 15-foot wide water line easement at the north 
edge of the property and install a 12-inch water main that connects the Murphy Parkway 
and Harlan Road water mains.  Capital Improvement funds may be available for 
reimbursement of portion of the fire loop line upgrade.  The applicant shall enter into a 
reimbursement agreement with the City after acceptance of water line improvements. 

7. Storm Drain 
a. The applicant shall connect to the City storm drain system prior to occupancy and pay all 

applicable connection fees and reimbursements, but retain all stormwater on site in a 
retention pond sized per the City of Lathrop Design and Construction Standards until City 
approval is granted to discharge.  May discharge pre-development flow only. 

b. Hydrology and hydraulic calculations and plans for on-site storm water system shall be 
submitted to the City for review and approval. 

c. The applicant shall be required to implement post-construction BMP’s on site.  The 
applicant shall refer to City standards for design and calculation requirements.  The 
BMP’s must be in place prior to final occupancy. 

d. The applicant shall submit a Project Stormwater Plan (PSP) that shows the post 
construction storm water treatment. 

e. The project shall comply with the Multi-Agency Post Construction Stormwater Manual. 
f. The project shall comply with the Crossroads Storm Water Master Plan. 

8. Storm Water - Construction 
a. As the project site is greater than one (1) acre in size, the applicant shall complete a 

SWPPP, obtain a WDID number and list the number on the improvement plans, and 
submit the SWPPP to the City for review and approval. 
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9. Frontage Improvements 
a. The applicant shall underground all existing and new overhead utilities on both sides of 

the frontage street in compliance with the Lathrop Municipal Code.  Overhead power 
lines in excess of 34.5 KVA are not required to be undergrounded.   

b. The applicant shall pursue access and utility easements with the owner of Parcel 3 (17200 
Murphy Parkway, APN: 198-120-05). 

c. The applicant shall be required to install full street frontage improvements including but 
not limited to curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, hydrants, asphalt concrete paving, 
striping, commercial driveways, and landscaping. The extent of paving shall include one-
half ultimate street width.  The applicant shall submit the off-site plans for approval along 
with the applicable plan check and inspection fees.  

d. The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit and bond for all off-site work. 
e. A 10-foot wide public utility easement (PUE) shall be dedicated along all Right-of-Way 

(ROW) frontages. 
f. The applicant shall dedicate a sidewalk easement and construct a 5-foot wide minimum 

sidewalk along the Harlan Road frontage. 
g. The applicant shall pay its fair share of reimbursement for improvements already 

constructed on Murphy Parkway. 
10. General Comments 

a. The applicant shall retain the services of a California licensed civil engineer to design the 
utility plans for sewer, water, storm drain lines and systems. 

b. The applicant shall ensure that all off-site and on-site improvements comply with City 
Standards. 

c. The parking areas and drive isles on site shall be paved with asphalt concrete.  
d. Hydrology and hydraulic calculations and plans for the on-site storm water system shall 

be submitted to the City for review and approval. 
e. The applicant shall execute a maintenance agreement for all on-site storm water quality 

treatment devices, swales and/or ponds. 
f. The project shall comply with the Multi-Agency Post Construction Stormwater Manual. 
g. The applicant shall install as part of their on-site improvement all necessary Best 

Management Practices (BMP’s) for post construction in accordance with City guidelines 
and standards.  The BMP’s must be in place prior to final occupancy. 

h. The applicant shall pay all appropriate fees including but not limited to Levee Impact Fee, 
Capital Facilities Fees, and Plan Check and Inspection Fees. 

i. A geotechnical report shall be submitted for the project, which includes groundwater 
elevations, percolation rates for retention basins, soil compaction requirements, and 
recommendations for asphalt paving. 

j. Grading and other construction activities that may cause dust shall be watered to control 
dust at the City Engineer’s direction.  A water vehicle shall be available for dust control 
operations at all times during grading operations.  The adjacent public street shall be kept 
free and clean of any project dirt, mud, materials, and debris. 
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LATHROP-MANTECA FIRE DISTRICT (LMFD) 
 
1. The project shall conform to the most currently adopted edition of the California Fire Code and all 

related standards. 
2. Permits shall be obtained from the fire code official. Permit(s) and fees, shall be paid prior to 

issuance of any and/or all permits. Issued permits shall be kept on the premises designated therein 
at all times and shall be readily available for inspection by the fire code official. (Permits are to be 
renewed on an annual basis). 

3. Approved automatic sprinkler systems shall be provided in accordance with the current adopted 
California Fire Code §903.2. Tenant/Occupant/Owner shall have the responsibility to ensure that 
the correct fire suppression system is added/modified/tested and accepted by the (AHJ) Fire District. 
Fire suppression system plans shall be modified under separate fire permit and shall be submitted 
by a licensed contractor, to the (AHJ) Fire District for review and approval prior to modification.  
Deferred submittal accepted. 

4. An approved fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with the current adopted CFC §907.2 
and the current NFPA 72. 

5. Fire District Development Fees for all new buildings must be paid in accordance with the City of 
Lathrop's Ordinance and Resolutions adopting the fee schedule. 

6. An approved Fire Flow test shall be conducted prior to ground breaking to determine the allowable 
Fire Fighting capabilities for the site. 

7. An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made 
available prior to commencing construction beyond the foundation stage, or as soon as combustible 
material arrives on the site. 

8. Deferred Plan Submittals for Fire Alarm, Fire Sprinklers and Fire Underground shall be submitted 
directly to the LMFD at www.lmfire.org/prevention.   

9. Approved vehicle access for firefighting shall be provided to all construction or demolition sites. 
Vehicle access shall be provided to within 100 feet (30 480 mm) of temporary or permanent fire 
department connections. Vehicle access shall be provided by either temporary or permanent roads, 
capable of supporting vehicle loading under all weather conditions. Vehicle access shall be 
maintained until permanent fire apparatus access roads are available. 

10. The Fire Department Fire Access Roads shall meet the requirements established by the San Joaquin 
County Fire Chief's Association. 

11. Buildings exceeding 30 feet in height shall have a minimum unobstructed fire apparatus access 
width of 26 feet. 

12. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where 
immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, a key box is required to be 
installed in an approved location. Please note that a separate key box will be required for each of 
the two access points. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain 
necessary access as required by the fire code official. In addition to key box(es), any automatic gates 
shall have Opticom access ability to provide necessary access for emergency apparatus. 

 
 

http://www.lmfire.org/prevention
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13. Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the 
jurisdiction is more than 400 feet (122 m) from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as 
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants 
and mains shall be provided where required by the fire code official. 

14. Other fire & life safety requirements may be required at time of building plan review. 
15. Final approval is subject to field inspections. Minimum 48-72-hour notice required prior to any life-

safety fire inspections. Other conditions may apply at time of inspections and are subject to 
correction. 

LATHROP POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 
1. As there are three tenants within the existing building on the site, the applicant shall paint the three 

address numbers (17100, 17120, and 17140) on the roof top of the building prior to final inspection 
and acceptance of the truck/trailer parking lot facility. The numbers shall be at least 3 feet tall, 2 
feet wide, 9 inches apart, with 6-inch brush stroke with a color that contrast the roof top, top of 
numbers/letters should point north. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall install dedicated lights in the parking lot that are properly 
maintained and complies with the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
standards. 

3. The applicant shall install recording security camera systems on the property.  The security camera 
systems shall be maintained by the property owner and accessible to the Lathrop Police Department 
for investigation purposes with camera views covering the parking areas and all ingress and egress 
entrances into the site. 

4. The proposed landscaping for this project shall conform to the following standard CPTED 
measurements: 

a. Maintain natural visible surveillance to building from parking lot and street. 
b. Plants taller than 8 feet shall be trimmed up 4 feet from ground. 
c. Plants under 8 feet shall be trimmed to allow ground level surveillance. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 
1. By exercising this approval, the applicant hereby agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the 

City, its officers, agents, elected and appointed officials, and employees, from any and all liability 
or claims that may be brought against the City arising out of its approval of this Minor Site Plan 
Review and to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION & OPEN 
SPACE PLAN 

       See attached letter from SJCOG, Inc. dated July 5, 2024. 

 
 

 



S  J C O G,  Inc. 
 
555 East Weber Avenue  ●  Stockton, CA 95202  ●  (209) 235-0574 ● Email:  boyd@sjcog.org 

 
San Joaquin County Multi-Species Habitat Conservation & Open Space Plan (SJMSCP) 

 
SJMSCP RESPONSE TO LOCAL JURISDICTION (RTLJ) 
        ADVISORY AGENCY NOTICE TO SJCOG, Inc. 

 

To: James Michaels, City of Lathrop, Community Development Department, Planning Division 

From: Laurel Boyd, SJCOG, Inc.  Phone:  (209) 235-0574  Email:  boyd@sjcog.org 

Date: July 5, 2024

Local Jurisdiction Project Title:    Dalfen Industrial Truck/Trailer Parking Facility (SPR-24-38) 

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 198-120-04 

Local Jurisdiction Project Number: SPR-24-38

Total Acres to be converted from Open Space Use:  Unknown 

Habitat Types to be Disturbed:   Urban Habitat Land  

Species Impact Findings:    Findings to be determined by SJMSCP biologist.
 
Dear Mr. Michaels: 
 
SJCOG, Inc. has reviewed the project referral for the Dalfen Industrial Truck/Trailer Parking Facility (SPR-24-38).  This 
project consists of a Site Plan Review for the future construction of a desired truck/tailer parking facility on 10.5 acres of a 
24.5 acre site.  The subject property is currently developed with an industrial warehouse facility on the west half (24 acres) 
of the site, and the applicant is looking to develop the remaining east half (10.5 acres) with truck/trailer parking facility that 
would accommodate approximately 272 truck/trailer spaces with primary access into the site from Murphy Parkway.  The 
project will be required to construct various onsite improvements such as paving, landscaping, fencing, lighting, a surface 
stormwater pond, etc.  The project site is located south of Louise Avenue and east of Interstate 5, Lathrop (APN/Address:  
198-120-04 / 17100 S. Harlan Road, Lathrop). 
 
The City of Lathrop is a signatory to San Joaquin County Multi-Species Habitat Conservation and Open Space Plan 
(SJMSCP). Participation in the SJMSCP satisfies requirements of both the state and federal endangered species acts, 
and ensures that the impacts are mitigated below a level of significance in compliance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA).  The LOCAL JURISDICTION retains responsibility for ensuring that the appropriate Incidental Take 
Minimization Measure are properly implemented and monitored and that appropriate fees are paid in compliance with the 
SJMSCP. Although participation in the SJMSCP is voluntary, Local Jurisdiction/Lead Agencies should be aware that if 
project applicants choose against participating in the SJMSCP, they will be required to provide alternative mitigation in an 
amount and kind equal to that provided in the SJMSCP. 
 
This Project is subject to the SJMSCP.  This can be up to a 30 day process and it is recommended that the project 
applicant contact SJMSCP staff as early as possible. It is also recommended that the project applicant obtain an 
information package.  http://www.sjcog.org 
 
Please contact SJMSCP staff regarding completing the following steps to satisfy SJMSCP requirements: 
 

 Schedule a SJMSCP Biologist to perform a pre-construction survey prior to any ground disturbance 
 

 SJMSCP Incidental take Minimization Measures and mitigation requirement: 
 

1. Incidental Take Minimization Measures (ITMMs) will be issued to the project and must be signed by the project applicant prior to any 
ground disturbance but no later than six (6) months from receipt of the ITMMs.  If ITMMs are not signed within six months, the applicant 
must reapply for SJMSCP Coverage.  Upon receipt of signed ITMMs from project applicant, SJCOG, Inc. staff will sign the ITMMs.  This 
is the effective date of the ITMMs.  

2. Under no circumstance shall ground disturbance occur without compliance and satisfaction of the ITMMs. 
3. Upon issuance of fully executed ITMMs and prior to any ground disturbance, the project applicant must: 

a. Post a bond for payment of the applicable SJMSCP fee covering the entirety of the project acreage being covered (the bond 
should be valid for no longer than a 6 month period); or 

b. Pay the appropriate SJMSCP fee for the entirety of the project acreage being covered; or 
c. Dedicate land in-lieu of fees, either as conservation easements or fee title; or 
d. Purchase approved mitigation bank credits. 

http://www.sjcog.org/
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4. Within 6 months from the effective date of the ITMMs or issuance of a building permit, whichever occurs first, the project applicant must: 
a. Pay the appropriate SJMSCP for the entirety of the project acreage being covered; or 
b. Dedicate land in-lieu of fees, either as conservation easements or fee title; or 
c. Purchase approved mitigation bank credits. 

Failure to satisfy the obligations of the mitigation fee shall subject the bond to be called. 
 

 Receive your Certificate of Payment and release the required permit 
 

It should be noted that if this project has any potential impacts to waters of the United States [pursuant to Section 404 Clean Water Act], it would require 
the project to seek voluntary coverage through the unmapped process under the SJMSCP which could take up to 90 days.  It may be prudent to obtain a 
preliminary wetlands map from a qualified consultant. If waters of the United States are confirmed on the project site, the Corps and the Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) would have regulatory authority over those mapped areas [pursuant to Section 404 and 401 of the Clean Water Act 
respectively] and permits would be required from each of these resource agencies prior to grading the project site. 
 
If you have any questions, please call (209) 235-0574. 
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S  J C O G, Inc. 
San Joaquin County Multi-Species Habitat Conservation & Open Space Plan 

  
555 East Weber Avenue ● Stockton, CA 95202 ● (209) 235-0600 ●  FAX (209) 235-0438 
 

SJMSCP HOLD 
 
TO:    Local Jurisdiction:  Community Development Department, Planning Department, Building 

Department,  Engineering Department, Survey Department, Transportation Department, 
Other:  ___________  

 
FROM:      Laurel Boyd, SJCOG, Inc. 
 

DO NOT AUTHORIZE SITE DISTURBANCE 
DO NOT ISSUE A BUILDING PERMIT 

DO NOT ISSUE __________ FOR THIS PROJECT  
 
The landowner/developer for this site has requested coverage pursuant to the San Joaquin County Multi-
Species Habitat Conservation and Open Space Plan (SJMSCP).  In accordance with that agreement, the 
Applicant has agreed to: 
  

1)  SJMSCP Incidental Take Minimization Measures and mitigation requirement: 
 

1. Incidental Take Minimization Measures (ITMMs) will be issued to the project and must be signed by the 
project applicant prior to any ground disturbance but no later than six (6) months from receipt of the ITMMs.  
If ITMMs are not signed within six months, the applicant must reapply for SJMSCP Coverage.  Upon receipt 
of signed ITMMs from project applicant, SJCOG, Inc. staff will sign the ITMMs.  This is the effective date 
of the ITMMs.  

2. Under no circumstance shall ground disturbance occur without compliance and satisfaction of the ITMMs. 
3. Upon issuance of fully executed ITMMs and prior to any ground disturbance, the project applicant must: 

a. Post a bond for payment of the applicable SJMSCP fee covering the entirety of the project acreage 
being covered (the bond should be valid for no longer than a 6 month period); or 

b. Pay the appropriate SJMSCP fee for the entirety of the project acreage being covered; or 
c. Dedicate land in-lieu of fees, either as conservation easements or fee title; or 
d. Purchase approved mitigation bank credits. 

4. Within 6 months from the effective date of the ITMMs or issuance of a building permit, whichever occurs 
first, the project applicant must: 

a. Pay the appropriate SJMSCP for the entirety of the project acreage being covered; or 
b. Dedicate land in-lieu of fees, either as conservation easements or fee title; or 
c. Purchase approved mitigation bank credits. 

Failure to satisfy the obligations of the mitigation fee shall subject the bond to be called. 
 
Project Title: Dalfen Industrial Truck/Trailer Parking Facility (SPR-24-38) 

 
Assessor Parcel #s: 198-120-04 
 
T _______, R______, Section(s): _____ 
 
Local Jurisdiction Contact: James Michaels 
 

The LOCAL JURISDICTION retains responsibility for ensuring that the appropriate 
Incidental Take Minimization Measures are properly implemented and monitored and that 
appropriate fees are paid in compliance with the SJMSCP. 
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17100 S. Harlan Discre�onary Permit Applica�on - Project Descrip�on Addendum 

4/29/24 

 

Dalfen Industrial proposes to develop a currently underu�lized por�on of their property located at 
17100 S. Harlan Road into a commercially viable use that serves the surrounding industrial 
neighborhood. The parking yard as currently designed aims to achieve the following goals: 1) design a 
project that can be marketed to new tenants, including nearby user, manufacturers and logis�cs/supply 
chain oriented businesses that need truck/trailer parking and outdoor storage, 2) provide addi�onal 
truck/trailer parking and outdoor storage capabili�es to the site’s exis�ng building (17100 S. Harlan) 
current and future tenant’s, 3) design connec�vity to the applicant’s adjacent property (17955 Murphy 
Pkwy) to market similar capabili�es,  4) design the project to become a standalone property in the future 
if applicant is able to gain control of an adjacent murphy parkway frontage strip of land. The site is 
intended to be used primarily for the storage of trucks, trailers and other materials and products 
associated with outdoor storage. The site is not intended for personal automobiles. 

 

The parcel under considera�on consists of ~34.5 acres of land comprised of exis�ng industrial related 
structures, an improved parking area and an ~10-acre por�on that is undeveloped along its Eastern 
boundary. The applicant is seeking approval to improve the undeveloped por�on into a truck and trailer 
parking facility. The use is consistent with the general plan and zoning allowed uses. The site will be 
primarily accessed via a new driveway entrance along Murphy parkway, opposite the Tesla site entrance, 
and supported by a secondary driveway further North along Murphy Parkway. The proposed parking lot 
is designed with gated connec�ons to exis�ng building and parking areas to the West (17100 S. Harlan 
Rd.) and to an adjacent property the South (17995 Murphy Pkwy), both of which are proper�es owned 
by the applicant, Dalfen Industrial. The applicant proposes to improve the site by installing 1) a new 
surface stormwater deten�on pond (capable of storing water for the already improved por�on of the 
property as well as the proposed new parking areas) 2) an asphalt surfaced heavy-duty parking surface 
with 272 trailer parking stalls, 3) site ligh�ng with 25’ tall poles, 4) a perimeter fence with motor 
operated sliding gates, 5) a new electrical service, 6) a new fire protec�on hydrant, 7) a new Sewer 
connec�on to the City’s sewer system, 8) aba�ng the exis�ng sep�c system and associated leach field, 
and 9) a condi�oned and accessible guard shack located at the primary entrance.  
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LARGE EVERGREEN
TREE

PG&E COMPLIANT
MEDIUM EVERGREEN
SCREEN TREE

PLANTING -LOW SHRUBS/
PERENNIAL ACCENTS W/ BARK MULCH

PROJECT ACCENT PLANTING- LOW ACCENT
SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER/PERENNIALS WITH
DECOMPOSED GRANITE MULCH AND LARGE
BOULDER ACCENTS

SCREEN PLANTING - TALL
EVERGREEN SHRUBS WITH
BARK MULCH

DECORATIVE ROCK MULCH IN PLANTER

PG&E COMPLIANT
BROADLEAF EVERGREEN
STREET TREE

PG&E COMPLIANT
FLW. ACCENT TREE

BIO-RETENTION SEEDED NATIVE
GRASSES

COLUMNAR EVERGREEN
SCREEN TREE
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PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE
 PLAN

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:
TOTAL AREA OF WORK  = 437,213 S.F.
AREA OF WORK LANDSCAPE REQUIRED = 43,721 S.F. (10% )
AREA OF WORK LANDSCAPE PROVIDED = 45,763 S.F.(10.5%)  (NOT INC. BASIN)
    (STORM-WATER RETENTION BASIN AREA = 160,011 S.F.)
LANDSCAPE PLACEMENT REQUIRED:
PERIMETER MINIMUM 5' (PROVIDED)
STREET FRONTAGE MINIMUM 10' (PROVIDED)
STREET TREES REQUIRED: 1/40 L.F. (PROVIDED)

PRELIMINARY PLANTING LEGEND

PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST:
 BOTANICAL NAME                                 COMMON NAME              SIZE              WATER REGIME/    MATURE HABIT

 HYDROZONE H X W

CEDRUS DEODARA DEODAR CEDAR 24" BOX L 80' X 40'

OLEA EUROPAEA 'SWAN HILL' FRUITLESS OLIVE 24" BOX L 25' X 25' STANDARD TRUNK

ILEX VOMITORIA YAUPON HOLLY 24" BOX L 20' X 15'

LAGERSTROEMIA 'TUSCARORA' CRAPE MYRTLE 24" BOX L 15' X 15'

JUNIPERUS C. 'WITCHITA BLUE' COLUMNAR JUNIPER 15 GAL. L 15' X 9'

LAURUS NOBILIS SARATOGA BAY LAUREL 24" BOX. L 25' X 25'

RHUS OVATA SUGAR BUSH 5 GAL VL 8' X 12'

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS MANZANITA 5 GAL. L 8' X 8
'HOWARD MCMINN'

DODONEA VISCOSA HOP BUSH 5 GAL, L 8' X 10'

ARTBUTUS 'OKTOBERFEST' DW. STRAWBERRY 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

ACACIA SPECIES ACACIA 5 GAL. L VARIES

CEANOTHUS 'RAY HARTMAN' CA. LILAC 5 GAL. L 15' X 15'

FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

PENNISETUM O. 'KARLEY ROSE' FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

FESTUCA CALIF. 'SERPENTINE BLUE' CALIF. FESCUE 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

CALAMAGROSTIS A. 'KARL FOESTER' FEATHEREED 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE' BREEZE MAT RUSH 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

LANTANA M. 'DW. YELLOW'' DW. LANTANA 5 GAL. L 2' X 4'

RHAMNUS C. 'MOUND SAN BRUNO' COFFEEBERRY 5 GAL. VL 6' X 6'

NERIUM OLEANDER 'PETITE SALMON' PETITE OLEANDER 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

BERBERIS SPECIES BARBERRY 5 GAL. L 4' X 4'

ROSMARINUS O. 'TUSCAN BLUE' UPRIGHT ROSEMARY 5 GAL. L 4' X 4'

CEANOTHUS 'JOYCE COULTER' WILD LILAC 1 GAL. L 2' X 6'

HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA RED YUCCA 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

TULBAGHIA V. 'TRICOLOR' SOCIETY GARLIC 1 GAL. L 1.5' X 1.5'

DIETES V. 'VARIEGATA' FORT NIGHT LILY 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

ACHILLEA 'MOONSHINE' YARROW 1 GAL. VL 3' X 3'

NEPATA ' WALKER LOW' CATMINT 1 GAL. VL 1' X 3'

WESTRINGA COAST ROSEMARY 5 GAL L 3' X 3'

OLEA 'LITTLE OLLIE' DW OLIVE 5 GAL. L 6' X 5'

CALLISTEMON 'LITTLE JOHN' DW. BOTTLE BRUSH 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

AGAVE SPP. AGAVE 5 GAL. L VARIES

EXISTING LANDSCAPE IN ROW TO
REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE - TYP.

FENCE PER ARCH. PLANS

BIO-RETENTION PER CIVIL

LARGE EVERGREEN SCREEN
TREE - TYP.

PG&E COMPLIANT MEDIUM
EVERGREEN SCREEN TREE -

TYP.

TALL EVERGREEN
SCREEN PLANTING - TYP.

COLUMNAR EVERGREEN
SCREEN TREE - TYP.

GEIJERA PARVIFLORA AUSTRALIAN WILLOW 24" BOX L 25' X 25' STANDARD TRUNK

QUERCUS ILEX HOLLY OAK 15 GAL. L 40' X 40'

RHUS OVATA SUGAR BUSH 5 GAL L 8' X 12'

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS MANZANITA 5 GAL. L 8' X 8
'HOWARD MCMINN'

CEANOTHUS 'RAY HARTMAN' CA. LILAC 5 GAL, L 10' X 10'

RHAMNUS C. 'MOUND SAN BRUNO' COFFEEBERRY 5 GAL. L 6' X 6'

LEUCOPHYLLUM COMPACTUM COMPACT TEXAS RANFER 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

CEANOTHUS 'JOYCE COULTER' WILD LILAC 5 GAL. L 2' X 6'

SALVIA  C. 'WINNEFRED GILMAN' TEXAS RANGER 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

SALVIA G. 'FURMANS RED' SALVIA 5 GAL. L 2' X 3'

FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

LIMIT OF EXISTING
ROW LANDSCAPE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO BE
REMOVED FOR SITE ENTRY

REPLACE ANY EXISTING LANDSCAPE
DAMAGED OR DESTROYED DURING

CONSTRUCTION WITH LIKE OR EQUAL
VALUE -TYP.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE IN ROW TO
REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE - TYP.

PROPERTY LINE
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STATISTICS

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL AVE MAX MIN MAX / MIN AVE / MIN

PARKING LOT 2.0fc 3.6 fc 1.1 fc 3.3:1 1.8:1

SCHEDULE

SYMBOL LABEL QTY MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION FILE NAME NUMBER OF
LAMPS

LUMENS PER
LAMP

LIGHT LOSS
FACTOR WATTAGE DISTRIBUTION REMARKS

P1 15 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 1 20,579 0.92 165 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°

P1_2 11 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 2 20,579 0.92 330 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°

P1_3 1 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 2 20,579 0.92 330 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°
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LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE 

BOND TO POLE GROUNDING LUG.
#6 BARE STRANDED COPPER WIRE.

OR ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
POLE BASE, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
PAVING, TACK COAT TO CONCRETE
CONCRETE, PLANTING OR A.C.

TIE ANCHOR BOLTS TO REBARS
PER LIGHT POLE MANUFACTURER
ANCHOR BOLTS & LEVELING NUTS

SLOPING DOWN TO CONCRETE
FINISH EXPOSED PORTION SMOOTH,
1" MIN. UNDER LIGHTPOLE PLATE,

LIGHT POLE BASE COVER

COPPER WELD GROUND ROD.
10'-0" x 5/8" DIAMETER

2'-6" DIA.

1 1/2" CLR.

5" OF BASE
WITHIN TOP
3- #3 TIES

3" CLR.

"H"

2'-0"

6"

5'-0"

MEDIUM SANDBLAST FINISH

3" CLR.
TYP.

8-#6 BARS VERTICALLY

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

WITH #3 TIES @ 12" O.C.
HORIZONTAL. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

3/4" CHAMFER OR PER 
ARCHITECTURAL DWGS.

25'-0"

LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITY &

SQUARE STRAIGHT STEEL POLE

EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
TERMINAL

PER CEC 430.30(B)(3)

EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR

(SIZE AS PER PLAN)

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS (SIZE AS PER
PLAN)

LIGHT POLE HAND HOLE
(NOT LESS THAN 2"X4",
PER CEC 430.30(B)(1)

"H" WHERE CONCRETE
PAVING OCCURS ATABOVE BASE

HEIGHT OF POLE
PAVING OR PLANTING

OCCURS AT BASE

"H" WHERE A.C.

BASE

40' - 44' 9'-0" 7'-6"

14' - 15'

10' - 13'

25' - 30'

16' - 19'

20' - 24'

5'-0"

4'-6"4'-0"

4'-0"

6'-0"

5'-6"

5'-6"

5'-0"

4'-0"

4'-6"

31' - 35'

36' - 40'

5'-6"

6'-0"

6'-6"

7'-0"

N9 CONCRETE
BOX

STRUCTURAL

VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH STRUCTURAL



E5.0
2PG&E LOAD BREAKDOWN SCALE

NTS

1. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS AND FEEDERS ARE NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED AS "(E)" FOR EXISTING.

2. RE-TORQUE ALL EXISTING TERMINATIONS PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATION.

3. SWITCHBOARD SHOWN ON THE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM SHALL BE
"FULLY-RATED" ADEQUATE FOR THE MAXIMUM FAULT CURRENT
AVAILABLE AT THE POINT OF APPLICATION, INCORPORATING THE
CURRENT LIMITING DEVICES AS SPECIFIED. "SERIES-RATING" FOR
PANELBOARDS IS ACCEPTABLE. PROVIDE REQUIRED MARKING AS
REQUIRED PER NEC ARTICLE 110.22(B) & (C) FOR SIGNAGE AT ALL
PANELS AND EQUIPMENT. IF NOT "FULLY-RATED SYSTEM" CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING SERIES RATING AND
INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL LABELING, INCLUDING RESPECTIVE UL LISTING,
TO THE AHJ FOR REFERENCE.

4. PROVIDE PHENOLIC NAMEPLATE LABELING & TYPE WRITTEN PANEL
DIRECTORY FOR ALL PANELS (EXISTING OR NEW).

5. INTERIOR METAL PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE SYSTEM.

6. GROUND AND NEUTRAL SHALL ONLY BE BONDED AT THE SERVICE
EQUIPMENT AND AT THE SEPARATELY DERIVED SYSTEM.

7. EQUIPMENT LINE-UP IS BASED ON SQUARE D PRODUCTS. ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER IS ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THAT IT MEETS THE DESIGN
INTENT AND CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

8. TYPICAL WIRING FOR EMERGENCY SOURCE SHALL BE INDEPENDENT
FROM NORMAL AND OPTIONAL SYSTEMS PER NEC 700.10.

9. ONLY U.L LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED.

10. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SIGNAGE, LABELING AND PLAQUES AS
REQUIRED BY NEC 23-.70(B), 695 & 700.

11. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAIN LUGS & ADAPTOR LUGS AS
NEEDED FOR CONNECTIONS AT PANEL BOARDS AND EQUIPMENT.

12. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL FUSES AS REQUIRED.

13. ALL METERING EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE UTILITY
PROVIDER FOR APPROVAL.

14. INSTALL ENGRAVED BAKELITE NAMEPLATE ON SERVICE DISCONNECT
SWITCH IN LANDLORD'S SWITCHGEAR WITH DEMISED PREMISES' SPACE
NUMBER.

15. COMPLY WITH NEC ARTICLE 240.87 (ARC ENERGY REDUCTION
REQUIREMENT)

16. PROVIDE LABELING INDICATING POWER SOURCE ORIGIN FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT, SWITCHBOARDS AND PANELS SUPPLIED BY FEEDER PER
NEC 408.4B.

GENERAL NOTES:
A UTILITY METER.  COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

B COORDINATE POINT OF SERVICE CONNECTION  WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

C PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO PG&E FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF MAIN SWITCHBOARD. SEE GENERAL NOTE
FRO MORE INFORMATION.

D PROVIDE SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE, TYPE 1, SQUARE D OR EQUAL.

E REFER TO SOLAR/PV  DRAWINGS FOR CONDUIT AND WIRING REQUIREMENTS.

F INSTALL OPPOSITE END OF THE PANEL.

KEYED NOTES:

PG&E INCOMING IN (1) 5" CONDUITS

SECONDARY SERVICE LATERAL
PER UTILITY COMPANY STANDARD

MAIN SWITCHBOARD MSB: IN A N-3R
400A, 480/277V, 3PH, 4W, 65KAIC

M

400A
3P

MCB
300A
3P

PANEL
'HA'

3PH, 4W

100A
3P

A
S
P
D

C

D

1# 1/0G.

N-3R

60A
3P

PROVISION FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM

E
B

E

3-350 MCM H + 1-350 MCM N + 1-#4G
IN 3-1/2"C

100A
3P

SPARE SPARE

XFMR "TLA"
75KVA, 3PH
480VP~
208Y/120V
N-3R

PANEL
'LA'

3PH, 4W

3-1 MCM H + 1-#8G
IN 1-1/2"C

3-250 MCM H + 1-250 MCM N + 1-#4G
IN 3"C

1# 2G.
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LC1.1

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE
 PLAN

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:
TOTAL AREA OF WORK  = 437,213 S.F.
AREA OF WORK LANDSCAPE REQUIRED = 43,721 S.F. (10% )
AREA OF WORK LANDSCAPE PROVIDED = 45,763 S.F.(10.5%)  (NOT INC. BASIN)
    (STORM-WATER RETENTION BASIN AREA = 160,011 S.F.)
LANDSCAPE PLACEMENT REQUIRED:
PERIMETER MINIMUM 5' (PROVIDED)
STREET FRONTAGE MINIMUM 10' (PROVIDED)
STREET TREES REQUIRED: 1/40 L.F. (PROVIDED)

PRELIMINARY PLANTING LEGEND

PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST:
 BOTANICAL NAME                                 COMMON NAME              SIZE              WATER REGIME/    MATURE HABIT

 HYDROZONE H X W

CEDRUS DEODARA DEODAR CEDAR 24" BOX L 80' X 40'

OLEA EUROPAEA 'SWAN HILL' FRUITLESS OLIVE 24" BOX L 25' X 25' STANDARD TRUNK

ILEX VOMITORIA YAUPON HOLLY 24" BOX L 20' X 15'

LAGERSTROEMIA 'TUSCARORA' CRAPE MYRTLE 24" BOX L 15' X 15'

JUNIPERUS C. 'WITCHITA BLUE' COLUMNAR JUNIPER 15 GAL. L 15' X 9'

LAURUS NOBILIS SARATOGA BAY LAUREL 24" BOX. L 25' X 25'

RHUS OVATA SUGAR BUSH 5 GAL VL 8' X 12'

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS MANZANITA 5 GAL. L 8' X 8
'HOWARD MCMINN'

DODONEA VISCOSA HOP BUSH 5 GAL, L 8' X 10'

ARTBUTUS 'OKTOBERFEST' DW. STRAWBERRY 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

ACACIA SPECIES ACACIA 5 GAL. L VARIES

CEANOTHUS 'RAY HARTMAN' CA. LILAC 5 GAL. L 15' X 15'

FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

PENNISETUM O. 'KARLEY ROSE' FOUNTAIN GRASS 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

FESTUCA CALIF. 'SERPENTINE BLUE' CALIF. FESCUE 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

CALAMAGROSTIS A. 'KARL FOESTER' FEATHEREED 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE' BREEZE MAT RUSH 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

LANTANA M. 'DW. YELLOW'' DW. LANTANA 5 GAL. L 2' X 4'

RHAMNUS C. 'MOUND SAN BRUNO' COFFEEBERRY 5 GAL. VL 6' X 6'

NERIUM OLEANDER 'PETITE SALMON' PETITE OLEANDER 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

BERBERIS SPECIES BARBERRY 5 GAL. L 4' X 4'

ROSMARINUS O. 'TUSCAN BLUE' UPRIGHT ROSEMARY 5 GAL. L 4' X 4'

CEANOTHUS 'JOYCE COULTER' WILD LILAC 1 GAL. L 2' X 6'

HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA RED YUCCA 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

TULBAGHIA V. 'TRICOLOR' SOCIETY GARLIC 1 GAL. L 1.5' X 1.5'

DIETES V. 'VARIEGATA' FORT NIGHT LILY 1 GAL. L 3' X 3'

ACHILLEA 'MOONSHINE' YARROW 1 GAL. VL 3' X 3'

NEPATA ' WALKER LOW' CATMINT 1 GAL. VL 1' X 3'

WESTRINGA COAST ROSEMARY 5 GAL L 3' X 3'

OLEA 'LITTLE OLLIE' DW OLIVE 5 GAL. L 6' X 5'

CALLISTEMON 'LITTLE JOHN' DW. BOTTLE BRUSH 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

AGAVE SPP. AGAVE 5 GAL. L VARIES

EXISTING LANDSCAPE IN ROW TO
REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE - TYP.

FENCE PER ARCH. PLANS

BIO-RETENTION PER CIVIL

LARGE EVERGREEN SCREEN
TREE - TYP.

PG&E COMPLIANT MEDIUM
EVERGREEN SCREEN TREE -

TYP.

TALL EVERGREEN
SCREEN PLANTING - TYP.

COLUMNAR EVERGREEN
SCREEN TREE - TYP.

GEIJERA PARVIFLORA AUSTRALIAN WILLOW 24" BOX L 25' X 25' STANDARD TRUNK

QUERCUS ILEX HOLLY OAK 15 GAL. L 40' X 40'

RHUS OVATA SUGAR BUSH 5 GAL L 8' X 12'

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS MANZANITA 5 GAL. L 8' X 8
'HOWARD MCMINN'

CEANOTHUS 'RAY HARTMAN' CA. LILAC 5 GAL, L 10' X 10'

RHAMNUS C. 'MOUND SAN BRUNO' COFFEEBERRY 5 GAL. L 6' X 6'

LEUCOPHYLLUM COMPACTUM COMPACT TEXAS RANFER 5 GAL. L 5' X 5'

CEANOTHUS 'JOYCE COULTER' WILD LILAC 5 GAL. L 2' X 6'

SALVIA  C. 'WINNEFRED GILMAN' TEXAS RANGER 5 GAL. L 3' X 4'

SALVIA G. 'FURMANS RED' SALVIA 5 GAL. L 2' X 3'

FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL. L 2' X 3'

LIMIT OF EXISTING
ROW LANDSCAPE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO BE
REMOVED FOR SITE ENTRY

REPLACE ANY EXISTING LANDSCAPE
DAMAGED OR DESTROYED DURING

CONSTRUCTION WITH LIKE OR EQUAL
VALUE -TYP.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE IN ROW TO
REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE - TYP.

PROPERTY LINE
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STATISTICS

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL AVE MAX MIN MAX / MIN AVE / MIN

PARKING LOT 2.0fc 3.6 fc 1.1 fc 3.3:1 1.8:1

SCHEDULE

SYMBOL LABEL QTY MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION FILE NAME NUMBER OF
LAMPS

LUMENS PER
LAMP

LIGHT LOSS
FACTOR WATTAGE DISTRIBUTION REMARKS

P1 15 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 1 20,579 0.92 165 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°

P1_2 11 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 2 20,579 0.92 330 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°

P1_3 1 LITHONIA LIGHTING DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1 LED P6 40K T5M MVOLT DSX1_LED_P6_40K_T5M_MVOLT.ies 2 20,579 0.92 330 TYPE V, MEDIUM, BUG RATING: B5 - U0 - G3 LIGHTING ZONE 3, TILT 0°
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LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE 

BOND TO POLE GROUNDING LUG.
#6 BARE STRANDED COPPER WIRE.

OR ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
POLE BASE, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
PAVING, TACK COAT TO CONCRETE
CONCRETE, PLANTING OR A.C.

TIE ANCHOR BOLTS TO REBARS
PER LIGHT POLE MANUFACTURER
ANCHOR BOLTS & LEVELING NUTS

SLOPING DOWN TO CONCRETE
FINISH EXPOSED PORTION SMOOTH,
1" MIN. UNDER LIGHTPOLE PLATE,

LIGHT POLE BASE COVER

COPPER WELD GROUND ROD.
10'-0" x 5/8" DIAMETER

2'-6" DIA.

1 1/2" CLR.

5" OF BASE
WITHIN TOP
3- #3 TIES

3" CLR.

"H"

2'-0"

6"

5'-0"

MEDIUM SANDBLAST FINISH

3" CLR.
TYP.

8-#6 BARS VERTICALLY

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

WITH #3 TIES @ 12" O.C.
HORIZONTAL. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

3/4" CHAMFER OR PER 
ARCHITECTURAL DWGS.

25'-0"

LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITY &

SQUARE STRAIGHT STEEL POLE

EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
TERMINAL

PER CEC 430.30(B)(3)

EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR

(SIZE AS PER PLAN)

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS (SIZE AS PER
PLAN)

LIGHT POLE HAND HOLE
(NOT LESS THAN 2"X4",
PER CEC 430.30(B)(1)

"H" WHERE CONCRETE
PAVING OCCURS ATABOVE BASE

HEIGHT OF POLE
PAVING OR PLANTING

OCCURS AT BASE

"H" WHERE A.C.

BASE

40' - 44' 9'-0" 7'-6"

14' - 15'

10' - 13'

25' - 30'

16' - 19'

20' - 24'

5'-0"

4'-6"4'-0"

4'-0"

6'-0"

5'-6"

5'-6"

5'-0"

4'-0"

4'-6"

31' - 35'

36' - 40'

5'-6"

6'-0"

6'-6"

7'-0"

N9 CONCRETE
BOX

STRUCTURAL

VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH STRUCTURAL
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1. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS AND FEEDERS ARE NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED AS "(E)" FOR EXISTING.

2. RE-TORQUE ALL EXISTING TERMINATIONS PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATION.

3. SWITCHBOARD SHOWN ON THE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM SHALL BE
"FULLY-RATED" ADEQUATE FOR THE MAXIMUM FAULT CURRENT
AVAILABLE AT THE POINT OF APPLICATION, INCORPORATING THE
CURRENT LIMITING DEVICES AS SPECIFIED. "SERIES-RATING" FOR
PANELBOARDS IS ACCEPTABLE. PROVIDE REQUIRED MARKING AS
REQUIRED PER NEC ARTICLE 110.22(B) & (C) FOR SIGNAGE AT ALL
PANELS AND EQUIPMENT. IF NOT "FULLY-RATED SYSTEM" CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING SERIES RATING AND
INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL LABELING, INCLUDING RESPECTIVE UL LISTING,
TO THE AHJ FOR REFERENCE.

4. PROVIDE PHENOLIC NAMEPLATE LABELING & TYPE WRITTEN PANEL
DIRECTORY FOR ALL PANELS (EXISTING OR NEW).

5. INTERIOR METAL PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUNDING
ELECTRODE SYSTEM.

6. GROUND AND NEUTRAL SHALL ONLY BE BONDED AT THE SERVICE
EQUIPMENT AND AT THE SEPARATELY DERIVED SYSTEM.

7. EQUIPMENT LINE-UP IS BASED ON SQUARE D PRODUCTS. ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER IS ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THAT IT MEETS THE DESIGN
INTENT AND CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

8. TYPICAL WIRING FOR EMERGENCY SOURCE SHALL BE INDEPENDENT
FROM NORMAL AND OPTIONAL SYSTEMS PER NEC 700.10.

9. ONLY U.L LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED.

10. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SIGNAGE, LABELING AND PLAQUES AS
REQUIRED BY NEC 23-.70(B), 695 & 700.

11. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MAIN LUGS & ADAPTOR LUGS AS
NEEDED FOR CONNECTIONS AT PANEL BOARDS AND EQUIPMENT.

12. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL FUSES AS REQUIRED.

13. ALL METERING EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE UTILITY
PROVIDER FOR APPROVAL.

14. INSTALL ENGRAVED BAKELITE NAMEPLATE ON SERVICE DISCONNECT
SWITCH IN LANDLORD'S SWITCHGEAR WITH DEMISED PREMISES' SPACE
NUMBER.

15. COMPLY WITH NEC ARTICLE 240.87 (ARC ENERGY REDUCTION
REQUIREMENT)

16. PROVIDE LABELING INDICATING POWER SOURCE ORIGIN FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT, SWITCHBOARDS AND PANELS SUPPLIED BY FEEDER PER
NEC 408.4B.

GENERAL NOTES:
A UTILITY METER.  COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

B COORDINATE POINT OF SERVICE CONNECTION  WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

C PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO PG&E FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF MAIN SWITCHBOARD. SEE GENERAL NOTE
FRO MORE INFORMATION.

D PROVIDE SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE, TYPE 1, SQUARE D OR EQUAL.

E REFER TO SOLAR/PV  DRAWINGS FOR CONDUIT AND WIRING REQUIREMENTS.

F INSTALL OPPOSITE END OF THE PANEL.

KEYED NOTES:

PG&E INCOMING IN (1) 5" CONDUITS

SECONDARY SERVICE LATERAL
PER UTILITY COMPANY STANDARD

MAIN SWITCHBOARD MSB: IN A N-3R
400A, 480/277V, 3PH, 4W, 65KAIC

M

400A
3P

MCB
300A
3P

PANEL
'HA'

3PH, 4W

100A
3P

A
S
P
D

C

D

1# 1/0G.

N-3R

60A
3P

PROVISION FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM

E
B

E

3-350 MCM H + 1-350 MCM N + 1-#4G
IN 3-1/2"C

100A
3P

SPARE SPARE

XFMR "TLA"
75KVA, 3PH
480VP~
208Y/120V
N-3R

PANEL
'LA'

3PH, 4W

3-1 MCM H + 1-#8G
IN 1-1/2"C

3-250 MCM H + 1-250 MCM N + 1-#4G
IN 3"C

1# 2G.
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Attachment 9 

Dalfen Truck/Trailer Parking Lot Facility SPR-24-38 

Environmental Checklist, prepared by J.B. Anderson Land Use Planning, 
dated September 2025 

 

Due to the size of this document, it has not been reproduced in the 
staff report.  A copy of the Environmental Checklist is available for 

viewing and download on the City’s website at 
https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/com-dev/page/public-review-documents 
 Individuals that are unable to access the Environmental Checklist at the 
website listed above or would require a computer disk or thumb drive 

containing a copy of the document should contact Planning Staff at 
planning@ci.lathrop.ca.us or (209) 941-7290 to obtain a copy. 

 
  

https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/com-dev/page/public-review-documents
https://www.ci.lathrop.ca.us/com-dev/page/public-review-documents
mailto:planning@ci.lathrop.ca.us
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